Resolution No. 2007-05

City Council meeting minutes of March 19 2007

RESOLUTION NO. 2007-05

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, setting a public hearing for the consideration of the draft Fiscal Year 2007 Joint Tacoma and Lakewood Consolidated Plan and Second Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2005 Annual Action Plans and proposed use of funds.

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood sought to become a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Entitlement City, giving it greater control and direction on how CDBG funds are used within the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood also entered into an agreement with the City of Tacoma for participation in their Home Investment Partnership Act (HOME) Consortium Programs; and,

WHEREAS, in connection with such status and programs, the City of Lakewood seeks to enhance community housing and development needs; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the citizens? participation plan for the CDBG and HOME programs, previously adopted by Resolution No. 1999-38 by the Lakewood City Council, the public process and a 30-day citizen review and comment period is provided; and,

WHEREAS, in connection with the CDBG and HOME programs, it would be appropriate to set a public hearing for the programs during the 30-day citizen review and comment period.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES, as Follows:

Section 1. That a public hearing on the City of Lakewood?s Draft Joint Tacoma and Lakewood Consolidated Plan and Fiscal Year 2007 Annual Action Plan and Second Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2005 Consolidated Plan and proposed use of funds be, and the same hereby is, set for 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, on Monday, April 16, 2007, at the City of Lakewood City Council Chambers, 6000 Main Street S.W., Lakewood, Washington.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council this 19th day of March, 2007.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

Claudia B. Thomas, Mayor

Attest:

Alice M. Bush, MMC, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Heidi Ann Wachter, City Attorney